
BEFORE THE PONCE B(1ARD OF
THE CITY OF CI~ICAGO

IN THE MATTER )
OF CHARGES AGAINST }

C.Yse No. 19 PB 295~i
K~RALIL IVIUHAIV~Il~~AI~, )

Respor~~lent.

STII'ULATIUN

Chicago Police Depa~~tn~ent Supezi~~tendent Eddie Jahnso~x ("Superintendent"), by his

attorney, Mark A. Flessizer, Corporation Counsel of the City of Chicago, and Sergeant Khalil

Muhamnnad ("Respondexit"), by his undersigned attorney Donna Dowdy respectfully submit as

follows in .support of their request #hat the ~'olice Board suspend Respondent fir a period of one-

hundred and sishty (1 SO) days for alleged violations ofthe ~2.ules anc~ Reg~.~lations of the Chicago

Police Department.

A. JURISDICTION & PROCEAURAL P4S'TUI2 ~'

1. R~sponderit was at all material times employed as a sergeant by the City of Chicago

Police Department.

2. On June 4, 2019, thy; Superintendent of Police for the City of Chicago ~Icd charges r~vith

the Police Board ofthe Gity of Chicago as case number 19 PB 2956, seeking a 1$0-day

suspension of Respondent.

3. Respondent was served with said charges on or about June 20, 2019.

4. Respondent seeks to plead guilty to said charges, and accept the J~rc~posed 180-clay

suspension. See tl~e Superintendent's chat•gcs against Sergeant Muhammad, attached as

Eshihit A.

FILED: 10/16/2019
POLICE BOARD



5. Tlie panties wish to avoid the expense, i~iconveziience, and burden. of holding a full

hearing nn the undisputed charges, while still providing the ~'olice F3oard with sufficient

£acts fc~r it to resolve this matter.

B. STIPULATION APPLICAIiL.F. TO ALI. CHARGES

Responr~ent, by his attor~ley, Donna Dowd, az~d the Supei`intcz~dent, by his attorney, Mark

A. Flessner, Corporation Colmsel of the City of Chicago, stipulate and agree to the following:

l . 4n or about August 13, 2017, at a~prUxirnately 5:06 a.m., Respondent was alone, o~F

duty and driving a Chevy Tahoe with Indiana Iicense plates to his residence Incated at

 S. Hermosa Avenue in Chicago. Respondent was dziving with his windows down

and wearing a blue and gz~ay hoodie with a City of Chicago star on the front which

covered his white police sergeant~shirt and blue police pants. See, Respondent's

September ~2, 201'7 CODA Interview, attached as Exhibit B; photograph of

Respondent's clo~hin~, ttttached as Exhibit C; photograph of Respondent's vehicle;

attached as Exhibit D.

2. ~Thile drivzng northbound dawn Hermosa Avenue, Respondenfi's attention was drawn to

a white vehicle with its lights on, Respondent observed Ricardo Hayes ("Mr. Hayes") by

hi~nselF, standing by a neighbor's vehicle, and thaxi~;ht Mr. Hayes larked suspicious.

Respondent decided Lo investigate Mr. Hayes' presence because of recent car burglaries

in t11e area ~xnd because car burglat•ies typically accuz~ dua•ing the early morning hours.

See Exhibit 13.

3. Respondent approached Mr. Hayes in Isis vehicle, allegedly announced his ~ffiee, and

asked Mr. Mayes v~~hat he was cloin~;. Mr. I-tayes did not respond end began running



southbound down the street, away front Respondent. As Mr. I Iayes ran, Respondent

made a U-turn and Followed Mx. Hayes in his vehicle. See ~ xhibit B.

4. Mr. Hayes cozitinuc;d runxiing southbound dawn the sheet before Hauling onto the

sidewalk and stopping somewhere along Hermosa Avenue. Respondent caught up to Mr.

Hayes and stopped his vehicle in the street perpendicular to where Mr. Iiayes was

standing on the sidewalk. See ~xhibif B.

5. As Respondent pulled up, h~ asked Mr. ~-Iayes what lae was dair~g and where he was

coming froze, but Mr. Hayes failed to respond. Instead of responding, Mr. Hades began

w~.lking toward Respondeist's vehicle. Mr. Hayes turned toward Respondent and began

to ptill a dark object out of his waistband. T~espondcnt ordered Mr. ~-Iayes to show his

hands, and immediately discharged his tiz earm twice stri~Cing Mr. Hayes. Mr. Hays

threw the dark object into the afar and ran southbound down Her~izosa Avenue. See, the

Surveillance Video from 10951 S. Hermosa Avenue, attached as Exhibit E; the enhanced

audio track from the incident, attached as Exhibit F; and Exhibit B.

6. Respondent exited his vehicle to see where Mr. ~Iayes went, before returni~ag to his

vehicle anti following Mr. Hayes. Responcicnt Followed Mr. TIayes to the rear of Moxgan

Park High School and exited his vehicle. Respondent chased Mx•. Mayes on foot, detained

him on the ground azid called 911 For assistance. See, the 911 audio attached as Exhibit

(i.

7. When the Chicago Fire llcpartment ("CFD") arrived, Mr. Hayes was lying face-clowvn nn

his s~omacl~ behilid Morgan Park High Sch<~ol. Mr. I Iayes was agitate~t and continually

stated to the first responders, "Why was I shot? ~1ll I hacl was a telephone." Mr. Hayes

sustained a through and through gunshot wound to the left side of his chest; close to his

~i



arm, and was transported by CFD to advocate Christ ITospital for t~•eatment. See, CFD's

Pre-Haspiial Care Report Records and incident .Report, attached as Group Exhibit I-~;

and Lieutenant Ti.rnotl~y Hicks Interview on September I4, 2Q7 7, attached as Exhibit I.

S. A black cell phone belonging to Mr. Hayes was recovered on the sidewalk at or near the

location of 10951 S. Hermosa Avenue by Gregory Davis, who resides at that address. No

weapons were recovered at or near 10957 S. Hermosa Avenue, anc! Mr. Hayes was not

arrested. fee, photograph ofMr. Troyes cell phone attached as ~xhibxt J.

9. Mr. Hayes was eighteen {1$) years old at the tinge of the incident. ~ldditianally, Mr.

Hayes suffers ~ranx an iz~teliectuar disability and is Lulavailable to be called as a witness at

the hearing. There are no occurrence witnesses or additional pertinent video.

10. Chicago Police Departinant General Oxder 03-02 outlines the use of force guidelines.

Pursuant to Ge~~ezal Order 03-02-03, Section Il, A, a police o~~icer is justified in using

deacUy Force only when he or shs reasonably believes that such farce is necessary. See,

Chicago Police Department General Order 03-02, effective: Fcbrua~y 10, 2015, attached

as t7roup Exhibit K.

X X . 'The conduct described aiz Paragraphs 1-9, as further described in Respondent's COPA

Statement, Exhibit B, was in violation ~i' Rule 2 of Article V of the'Rules and

_Regulations ol~the Chicago Police Department.

12. 1"he conduct described i~~ :Pv.•agraphs 1-9, as further clescribec~ in Respondent's CUPA

Statement, Exhibit B, was in violation oFIZule 3 of A~•ticle V oFche Rules and

Regulations of the Chicago Police Departillent.

ei



13. The conduct described in Paragraphs 1-9, as further described in Respondent's COPA

Statement, Exhibi# B, was ill violation of Rule 6 of Article V of tlae Rules and

TZegulations of the Chicago Police Department.

14. The conduct described in Paragraphs 1-9, as :C~,uther described in Respondent's CUPA

Statement, Exhibit B, was in violation of Rule 38 of Article V.of the Rules and

Regulations of the Chicago Police Department.

In thy: event that the Police Board rejects the proposed 180-day penalty, both parties reserve the

right to seek a full heating on Phis matter. In the event that this matter is returned for frill

hearirxg, this stipulation sha11 be deemed null and void, and no facts ar admissions referenced izi

this stipulation shall be used against either party, unless there is a basis for such use independent

of this stipulation.

.Date:

Tay:

MARK A. FLESSN~R
Corporation. Counsel of the
Ci y of Chicago

~~ F
Jol .nna Ojo
As. scant Corpo~•ation Counsel

~~

Judith Dever
Deputy Corporation Counsel

KHALIL MUH~I.MMAD

~Y~ __.
Donna Dowd
Aitoi7zey for Respondent

Entered:
City of Chicago Police }3aard
Date:

s



BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF
THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER )
OF CHARGES AGAINST )

Case No. 19 PB 2956
SERGEANT KHALIL MUHAMMAD, )

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

'FO: Donna Dowd
Chicago Metro Counsel
200 West Jackson Boulevard
Suite 720
Chicago, IL 60606

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I caused to be filed with the Police Board of the City of
Chicago the attached Agreed Stipulation on the 16th day of October, 2019.

JOHANNA OJO

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Johanna Ojo, hereby certify that I caused copies of both this and the Agreed
Stipulation to be hand-delivered to the person identified above on the 16th day of October,
2019.

Respectfully submitted,

MARK A. FLESSNER
C rporat'on Counsel of th City of Chicago

By:
JO ANNA OJO
As 'stant Corporation Cou sel

30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1040
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 742-7034
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